The company has certain clinical, regulatory and manufacturing activities in the United
States of America.  As a result of these activities, the company has certain amounts
owing to creditors and Angioblast Systems, Inc. and a bank account that are
denominated in US dollars.  These balances give rise to a currency risk, which is the risk
of the exchange rate moving, in either direction, and the impact it may have on the
company’s financial performance.

The company manages the currency risk by evaluating the trend of the US dollar in
comparison to the Australian dollar and making decisions whether to purchase US dollars
in advance for the purposes of settling these liabilities.  The company has a USD bank
account for this purpose.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

 Page 54

(a) Market risk (continued)

The balances held at the end of the year that give rise to currency risk exposure are
presented in the table below, together with a sensitive analysis which assesses the
impact that a change of +/-10% in the exchange rate as at 30 June would have had on
the company’s reported net losses.

30 June 2008
Balance

held +10% -10%

US$

Profit
AU$

Equity
AU$

Profit
AU$

Equity
AU$

USD bank account 47,368 (4,478) - 4,478 -

Trade payables  (268,803) 25,816 - (25,816) -

Amounts owing to
Angioblast Systems, Inc  (60,040) 6,007 - (6,007) -

 (281,475) 27,345 - (27,345) -

30 June 2007

USD bank account 46,952 (5,061) - 5,061 -

Trade payables  (150,928) 16,270 - (16,270) -

Amounts owing to
Angioblast Systems, Inc  (20,685) 2,230 - (2,230) -

 (124,661) 13,439 - (13,439) -

(ii) Interest rate risk

The company has exposure to interest rate movements from the interest income it earns
on its term deposits and deposits at call.  The interest income derived from these
balances can fluctuate due to interest rate changes.  This interest rate risk is managed
by spreading our deposits across various maturity periods and by keeping deposits
subject to floating interest rates at a level where they can be used for managing the cash
flows of the company.  The balances held which derive interest revenue are described in
(c) below.  There is no material impact on the company’s net loss and equity if the